
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 2.00 PM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
A Garthwaite Headingley;

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Gipton and 
Harehills

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR CHEZ BISOO BAR & 
RESTAURANT 143 HAREHILLS ROAD, 
HAREHILLS, LEEDS, LS8 5BW

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application for the grant of a premises licence, 
made by Mr Jean Bruno Kidiadi, for Chez Bisoo 
Bar & Restaurant 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, 
Leeds, LS8 5BW.

(Report attached)

1 - 38

7  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RESTAURANT/CAFE 
5 BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1 3LZ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application for the grant of a premises licence 
made by Mr Mahboob Hussain, for 
Restaurant/Café, 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ

(Report attached)

39 - 
108

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 5th December 2017  

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Chez Bisoo Bar & 
Restaurant 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5BW 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Jean Bruno Kidiadi, 
for Chez Bisoo Bar & Restaurant 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5BW. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

 

 

 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 These premises originally submitted a premises licecne application on the 15th 
September 2017 for the below licensable activities:- 

Sale by retail of alcohol  

Sunday to Thursday   11:00 – 23:30 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 – 03:30  
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 
Sunday to Thursday   23:00 – 23:30 
Friday and Saturday  23:00 – 03:30 
 
Recorded Music  
 
Sunday to Thursday   10:00 – 23:00 
Friday and Saturday  10:00 – 03:30 
 
This was amended on the 16th October as detailed in 3.3.   
 

2.2 A Senior Liaison & Enforcement Officer from Entertainment Licensing has 
concerns that the applicant has stated in Part 3 – The Operating Schedule ‘that 
Please note that similar activities were run on the same premises’. 

Whilst there were certainly licensable activities taking place in September 2016, 
these were without the benefit of a licence and dealt with accordingly by the 
Entertainment and Licensing Section. Advice was given to the then occupier and 
the premises were regularly monitored resulting in the complaint being closed in 
October 2016 when no further offences were witnessed. 

2.3 This section is  aware of current issues at the above premises which have been 
brought to the attention of the respective responsible authority. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Jean Bruno Kidiadi, . 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Jean Bruno Ngongo Kidiadi 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 3 

3.3 The application details :- 

Ground Floor :- 
 
Recorded Music  
Sunday to Thursday  11:00 - 23:00 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 - 00:30  
  
Late night refreshment  
Friday and Saturday  23:00 - 00:30  
 
Sale by retail of alcohol  
Sunday to Thursday   11:00 - 22:00  
Friday   to Saturday  11:00 - 00:30   
 
 
First and Second Floor :- 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

 Everyday   11:00 - 21:00 
 
 Recorded Music 
 Everyday   11:00 - 21:00     

 
 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the ope
[...]
ring what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G. 

8 Equality and diversity implications 

8.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

9 Options available to Members 

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 4



 5 

10 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank























Cemetery

2

3 1

9

4

86

7

HAREHILLS ROAD

ROAD

CR

Chapel

STANLEY

(Play Area)

20

13

29

21 10

28

27

48

55

50

57

67

61

87

78

88

16

25

19
36

38

44

22 30

24

12

70

72

56

69

82

33

31

76

94

58

23

35

14

32

45

15

54

43

64

37

46

84

92

81

62

80

63

9
[...]
ally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
 
PREM/00106/004 - Ashley Stores, 25 Ashley Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 7AB 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 22:30 
 
PREM/02183/009 - Thackray Museum, Thackray Medical Museum, Beckett Street, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7LN 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01064/002 - N.A News Limited, 78 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5NU 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 06:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 07:00 - 23:00 
 
 

Appendix G  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to  Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   5th December 2017 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant/Cafe 5 
  Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  City & Holbeck 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Mahboob 
Hussain, for Restaurant/Café, 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ 
 
The application has attracted representations from Responsible Authorities. 
 
The application has been adjourned from a previous meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee to allow the Applicant to provide submission in response to the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular the Cumulative Impact Policy relevant to 
the City Centre and the associated City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 
 

 Report author:  Nicola Raper 
Tel:   85339 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

1  Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing 

 Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2  Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
 representations and subsequent submissions from the Applicant and 
 Responsible Authorities. 

2  The application 

2.1  The applicant is made by Mr Mahboob Hussain. 

2.2 In summary the application is for: 

Late night refreshment Activity 
  Every Day - 23:00hrs until 04:00hrs  

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

2.2  Members are requested to refer to Appendix 1 that contains the full report 
 presented to the Licensing Committee on the 10 October 2017. The report 
 comprises of: 

 Appendix A –  Operating Schedule 

 Appendix B –  Location Map 

 Appendix C –  Representations from Responsible Authorities: West  
   Yorkshire Police, Environmental Health and the Licensing 
   Authority. 

Appendix D -  Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to Leeds 
   City Centre 

Appendix E -  A list of premises in the local area  

2.3  At the Licensing Sub Committee meeting on 10th October 2017, Members 
 heard from the Applicant’s representative.  In submissions, the Applicant’s 
 representative challenged aspects of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
 Policy.  

2.4  Following an adjournment to consider the comments of the applicant’s 
 representative and the Responsible Authorities the Licensing Sub Committee 
 decided to adjourn the hearing until Tuesday 5 December 2017.  The 
 Licensing Sub Committee directed that: 

Page 40



 

 1.   No later than 25 October the Applicant to set out in writing the full basis 
 of the challenge to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy and for this  to 
 be served on all Responsible Authorities 

 2. No later than 8 November the Responsible Authorities to respond in 
 writing to the Applicant’s letter. 

2.5 A copy of the decision letter from the meeting on 10 October 2017 may be 
found at Appendix 2 to this report. 

2.6 The submissions by the Applicant maybe found at Appendix 3. 

2.7 Responses to the Applicant’s submission from Environment Protection Team 
may be found at Appendix 4. 

2.8 Responses to the Applicant’s submission from Entertainment Licensing & 
West Yorkshire Police will follow as supplementary information – Appendix 5 
& Appendix 6 respectively.  

3  Options available to Members 

3.1 Members are requested to note the Applicant’s submission and the responses 
 received from the Responsible Authorities. 

3.2 In considering this application the Licensing Sub Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering 

in any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
3.3 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
 reject the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it 
 desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing 
 objectives. 

4  Equality and diversity implications 

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
 diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub Committee will be in 
 accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing 
 Act 2003. 

5  Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Entertamment L1censmg, Leeds City Council, C1v1c Hall, Leeds, LS1 1 UR 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the L1censmg Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink Use add1t1onal sheets 1f necessary 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records 

I Mahboob Hussam (msert 
name(s) of applicant) 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the L1censmg Act 2003 for the premises 
described m Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are makmg this application to you as the 
relevant llcensmg authority m accordance with section 12 of the L1censmg Act 2003 

Part 1 - Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, 1f none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

5 Briggate 

LEEDS I Post code 
LS1 3LZ

Post town 

Telephone number of premises (1f any) 

Non domestic rateable value of premises I £ 12000 approx 

Part 2 - Applicant Details 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as 

Please tick as appropriate 
a) an ind1v1dual or ind1v1duals*

b) a person other than an ind1v1dual*

as a limited company/l1m1ted liability
partnership 

11 as a partnership (other than limited liab1lity) 

111 as an unincorporated assoc1at1on or 

./ D 

D 

D 

D 

please complete section 
(A) 

please complete section 
(B) 
please complete section 
(B) 
please complete section 
(B)

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54
[...]
:00 - 03:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



PREM/01835 - Viva Italian Restaurant, 9 - 11 Bridge End, Leeds, LS1 7HG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Chez Bisoo Bar & Restaurant 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5BW
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Restaurant/Cafe 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ
	Appendix 1
	01 - Operating Schedule - Appendix A
	02 - Map - Appendix B 
	03 - RA Reps - Appendix C
	04 - CIP - Appendix D
	05 - List of Premises - Appendix E

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn and A Garthwaite

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor B Selby was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
On this occasion there were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary information in 
relation to Agenda Item 7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
restaurant /café at 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ.

1. Submissions by the Licensing Authority in respect of the submissions made 
by the applicant of a premises for 5 Briggate with regards to the Leeds City 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy

2. Crime Statistics provided by the West Yorkshire Police
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Chez Bisoo Bar & 
Restaurant 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5BW 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration was for an 
application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Jean Bruno Kidiadi, for 
Chez Bisoo Bar and Restaurant, 143 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5BW.

Mr Jean Bruno Kidiadi and his business partner Mr Emeka Susakani were present at 
the hearing. They requested an adjournment as they had not been fully aware of the 
legislation in this country when applying for a premises licence.

Mr Kidiadi explained that the premises at 143 Harehills Road had been a restaurant 
business previously. However, he had now been made aware that proper 
permissions from the Planning Department had not been received prior to him taking 
over the premises.

Mr Kidiadi said that he was now receiving guidance on planning applications from 
the Planning Department and had submitted a planning application on 5th December 
2017.

The Police who were also at the hearing said that they had no objections to the 
adjournment.

Members proposed a date for reconvening the hearing to be Tuesday 13th March 
2018. This was agreeable to all parties.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

The Chair suggested that it might be advisable for Mr Kidiadi to employ the services 
of a solicitor.

RESOLVED – To adjourn the hearing until Tuesday 13th March 2018.
7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Restaurant/Cafe 5 
Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ 
Further to minute 4 of the meeting held on 10th October 2017, this was the 
reconvening of a hearing which had been adjourned to consider the comments of the 
applicant’s representative which had challenged certain aspects of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised Members of 
an application made under section 17 of the Licencing Act 2003 (“The Act”) for a new 
premises licence in respect of Restaurant / Café at 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ.

Members informed the Sub- Committee and the parties and their representatives of 
their knowledge in relation to City Centre Area of the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP).

 Cllr. Selby, Chair explained that he had visited the city centre as part of a 
scheduled walk around the Red Zones of the City Centre CIP areas on 6th 
October between 10:30pm and 02:00am.  He also said that he had previously 
undertaken this scheduled walk around the City Centre CIP areas in August 
2016.

 Cllr. Flynn said that he also had undertaken visits to the City Centre CIP 
areas.

 Cllr. Garthwaite said that she was familiar with the CIP areas of the city 
centre, eating out in the city centre and whilst walking to the taxi rank had 
witnessed fights.

It attendance at the hearing were:
Officers from West Yorkshire Police with Mr Thorn from Counsel
Officers from Licensing Entertainment
Mr Mahoob Hussain – Applicant
Mr Vaseem Ahmed – Applicants nephew
Mr Leo Charalambides – Applicants Barrister
Officers from Environmental Protection Team

It was noted that the meeting of the 10th October had been adjourned to allow 
consideration of Mr Charalambides’ challenges to the Licensing Statement of Policy 
and provide a submission with regards to the Licensing Statement of Policy as set 
out in the submitted supplementary information.

 The following appendices were listed as set out in the submitted report:
 Appendix 1 – Operating Schedule;
 Appendix 2 – copy of the decision letter from 10th October 2017 meeting;
 Appendix 3 – submissions by the applicant;
 Appendix 4 – Responses to the applicant’s submission from Environmental 

Protection Team;
 Appendix 5 – Responses to the applicant’s submission from Entertainment 

Licensing; and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

 Appendix 6 – Responses to the applicant’s submission from West Yorkshire 
Police. 

Mr Charalambides in responding was of the view that the submissions from 
Entertainment Licensing were candid and thorough in their responses to the 
submissions he had made. He said that the officer had ‘weaved gold’ through the 
process using 50 paragraphs to explain how the CIP worked.

Mr Charalambides said he was confused as the CIP said that there was two CIP 
areas within the city centre, however there was only one CIP.

Mr Charalambides said that he still had concerns that the CIP was not consistent in 
its approach and therefore it would be dangerous to reply on it. He requested that 
the CIP was not given weight and for Members to look at the circumstances of this 
application.

Mr Charalambides raised concerns that the consultation in relation to the CIP had 
not been inclusive and that only those businesses within the boundaries of the CIP 
had been consulted with.

Mr Charalambides informed the Sub –Committee that planning permission had been 
given to operate at the premises. He went on to say that should his applicant so wish 
he could continue to operate from 11:00pm but not sell hot food and drink without a 
late night refreshment licence. However, his client could use a vending machine for 
the supply of hot drinks so long as it was coin operated by customers. He went onto 
say that even if his client used a vending machine and sold cold food and drink from 
the premises this would attract customers to the area where they would remain, but 
that this type of operation would not be regulated. Whereas should his client be 
granted a premises licence for late night refreshment Members could impose 
conditions to ensure that these premises were properly regulated.

Mr Charalambides suggested that Members may wish to consider the following 
conditions:

 Door Supervisors
 CCTV
 Operating hours
 Taxi Marshalls if required

Mr Charalambides said that the premises if granted a late night refreshment licence 
would be selling non-alcohol drinks and food. He went on to say that Members could 
impose conditions to the late night refreshment licence so that only deliveries could 
be made after a certain time. Mr Charalambides was of the view that this application 
would support the licensing objectives and boost the late night economy.

Mr Charalambides reiterated that the premises could operate with a vending 
machine without the granting of a late night refreshment licence but that this type of 
operation could not be regulated.

Mr Thorne representing the West Yorkshire Police informed the Sub-Committee that 
the Statement of Licencing Policy was effective and lawful and that the Chief 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

Constable of West Yorkshire stood by the Policy. It was noted that Leeds City Centre 
had received the Purple Flag accreditation.

Mr Thorne explained that data in relation to performance figures was often out of 
date at the time of publishing the figures due to the nature of collating performance 
information. He said that the Policy had not changed but that boundaries had 
changed due to the regeneration of the city centre with new ‘hotspots’ being dealt 
with in a timely fashion.

Mr Thorne went on to say there had been no cabal and that the Cumulative Impact 
Policy benefitted the night-time economy.

Mr Thorne drew attention to the supplementary information Appendix 2 which 
showed that this area in Briggate was a crime hotspot. Mr Thorne said that in the 
experience of the Police takeaway outlets did a dis-service in holding people within 
an area who had decided to go home by waiting for food and incurring bottlenecks at 
taxi ranks. He said that the Police statistics bear this point out.

It was noted that Briggate was one of the top streets for crime in Leeds. Mr Thorne 
highlighted a map on page 11 of the submitted Supplementary Information Appendix 
2 which showed a correlation between the CIP areas and crime hotspots. He also 
highlighted a popular venue 5 doors down from the proposed premises, Luigi’s at 10 
Briggate, which was a hotspot for crime in the area.

Mr Thorne advised the Sub-Committee that the Chief Constable would not look 
favourably on proposals offered by Mr Hussain to sell drink and food from a vending 
machine as this operation would have an impact on the area. Mr Thorne submitted 
that the presumption of refusal had not been rebutted and the application should 
therefore be refused.

An officer from Environmental Protection Team addressed the Sub-Committee 
explaining that this area had existing problems with crime and disorder. The officer 
was of the view that this type of premises may attract more noise nuisance. He said 
that they stood by their original submission.

The officer from Entertainment Licensing said that the Policy was tested and that the 
Magistrate Courts did apply weight to the Policy.

The Officer also informed the Members that a full review of the Policy had taken 
place in 2016 but that there had been no revision in relation to the red zone 
boundaries since 2016. It was noted that full democratic process had taken place 
with full consultation when the Statement of Licensing Policy and the CIP areas had 
been updated with the inclusion of Armley.

The Officer said that any reduction to hours would be useful and helpful as the hours 
requested were in the busiest period where there was the greatest amount of crime 
in the street, but the reduced hours suggested, even at 02:00am, would still fall 
within the peak hours of 23:00 to 04:00am.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

The Police explained that 11:00pm to 04:00am were vulnerable times when the most 
crime occurred. It was noted that the Police had limited resources and sometimes 
struggled to attend call outs between these times.

Mr Charlambides in summing up expressed his sympathy with the Police. However, 
The Policy related to peaks in crime and disorder, he said that he still had concerns 
in relation to the CIP especially where the CIP related to red zones and was left to 
the Members to decide.

He said that his applicant did want to offer suggestions to reduce the impact in a 
difficult area of the city. He said his client had experience of running premises in 
other areas of Leeds and that the addition of these premises to the area would assist 
in addressing the impact to the area. Mr Charalambides said that it would be better 
to grant the licence and have regulated operation than to have a takeaway with no 
regulated operation.

The Legal Officer said that no decision would be provided until Members had had 
sufficient time to review all the evidence before them and that a decision would be 
sent within five working days.

 It was noted that this was to be the last hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee that 
Sgt Shaw would attend. The Chair wished him a long happy and healthy retirement.

RESOLVED – To refuse the Premises Licence. 
  


